

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, WASHIM,
TQ.DIST. WASHIM.

SPECIAL A.C.B. CASE NO.35 OF 2022.

(CNR No.MHWS01-000846-2022)

State of Mah. Thr. PSO PS Risod, Dist. Washim v. Ashok Narayan Gandule and others.

=====

ORDER BELOW EXH.115.

(Passed on 05.12.2022)

By this application, applicant prayed for delivery of property seized from the applicant in Crime No.389 of 2020, details of the property he has given in para No.2 of his application. He has also prayed for defreezing his bank accounts details of which he has given in para No.3 of his application.

2. Learned APP filed say at Exh.136. According to him, property mentioned in para No.2 has been sent to Forensic Laboratory, Amravati for C.A. and it is yet to be received. So far as accounts are concerned, learned APP has given no objection to defreeze the accounts bearing numbers; 31775525629, 31775536482 and 03231500000268. So far as defreezing other bank accounts is concerned, he has specifically stated that the amount which was in other bank accounts on the date when they were frozen that amount should be kept as a frozen account and he may be permitted to operate those accounts or he may give cash security for that amount.

3. Considering the submission of learned advocates for both the parties, I pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application (Exh.115) is partly allowed as follows :-

i) Account Nos. 31775525629, 31775536482 and 03231500000268 are defreezed.

ii) Account Nos. 20004036240, 11072787659, 34788804989, 35711707321, 33392055107, 31772163976 and 0321020001304 are defreezed except the amount which was in the above accounts on the date when bank accounts were freezed i.e. applicant is permitted to operate above accounts but he shall not to be permitted to withdraw that much portion of amount which was in the account on the date when above accounts were freezed.

iii) So far as prayer in respect of property mentioned in para No.2 is concerned, as it is not received from Forensic Laboratory, Amravati, prayer in this regard shall stands rejected for the time being.

2) Hamdast allowed.

Date: 05.12.2022.

(H. M. Deshpande)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Washim.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment/
Order are same word to word, as per the original judgment/order.

Name of Stenographer :- R.R.Bharad, Stenographer (Grade-I)
Name of Court :- Shri H.M.Deshpande,
District Judge-1 and Additional
Sessions Judge, Washim, Tq. Dist.
Washim.
Date of Judgment/ Order :- 05.12.2022
Judgment/Order signed by :- 05.12.2022
the Presiding Officer on
Judgment/Order uploaded on :- 06.12.2022